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The Attorney General
December 5, 1975

1 - Mr. Adams
- Mr. McDonoug

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Callahan 1 - Mr. Lawn

1 - Mr. Gallagher 1 - Mr. Mintz

1 - Mr. O'Connell 1 - Mr. Wannall

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. Peelman

Reference is made to Departmental memorandum

dated December 4, 1975, which set out for the information

of this Bureau that the Department has initiated a review

of all material pertaining to Martin Luther King, Jr.

You can be assured of the complete cooperation

of this Bureau pertaining to this review. I have

instructed that Supervisors Edward J. McDonough and

John C. Lawn be available to respond to any requests

emanating from the Department and to assist in every

way possible in this regard.

1 gno The Deputy Attorney General

1 - Assistant Attorney Ceneral
Civil Rights Division

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

JCL:bap (15)
SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

44-38861

., 

1 1-:i.r. 

1 l...~-
.i. .:.._:_ .. 

1 I\~ 

1 !;.~.::- • 

1 [-~= . 
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Gallagher 
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Peelman 

Q_ 
1 
1 -, 
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-:d: t;2is !iit:reau that the D,?,Jpr,.rt::,~nt has initiated a revi.-~~w 

of all 1~.at.erial :P(~.rtaL"'li.n~f to ~~a:::-t..in LuthtEir King; Jr .. 

Y,..,,U ,.-,a..,;· 1;:ir.~ .,,.,·,,.q-.re,'1 -,,._ {:. ,;.. h"" rc:,,,_.,..-, 1 .b"'~ ~_.,.,,.,,.,.,,.,,,.-,a.~~"'''°" 
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Civil Eights. Divisio!l 

l - I'-!'Ssista:-i-t Attorney General 

Cri~inal Division 
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SEE NOTE PAGE Ti-'10 ••• 
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The Attorney General

NOTE: Attached is a copy of a letter from the Officeof the Attorney General dated 12/4/75, which sets outthat the Department is conducting a review of all materialrelative to Martin Luther King, Jr. The Attorney General'sletter requested Bureau cooperation in making availableHeadquarters and field office files for review andpersonnel for interview.
As requested by the Department, the GeneralInvestigative Division has designated Supervisors Edward J.McDonough and John C. Lawn to handle any inquiries and requestsas they relate to the MURKIN investigation.
A log will be maintained by the GID listing allrequests received from the Department pertaining to theMURKIN investigation, which will set out the dates requests arehandled.

received, the nature of the requests and the dates requests

2

, 

The 1\ttorney General 

NO'l'E: Attached is a copy of a letter from the Office of the Attorney General dated 1.2/4/75, which sets out that the Department is conducting a review of all. material relative t.o Martin Luther King,, Jr. The Attorney General's letter requested Bureau cooperation in making available Headquarters and field office -files for review and personnel for interview. 

As requested by the Department, the General Investigative Dhdsion has designated Supervisors Edward J. :McDonough and Joh..T1 C~ Lawn to handle any inqu:j..ries- and requests as they relate to the MURI<IN investigation. 
A log will be maintained by the GID listing all requests received from the Departnent pertaining to the MURl,IN investigation, which will set out the dates requests are received, the nature of the req:1.ests and the dates .req_uests handled. 

. · -
- . 

2 
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Assoc. Dir. K
Dep.-A.D.-Adm
Dep.A.D.-Inv

Asst. Dir.:
Admin.
Comp. Syst.

Office of the Attorney General Ext. Affairs
Files & Com.

TOP Washington, n. (II 20530 Gen. inv.

DOMINA JUSTITIA

Ident.
Inspection
Intell.

December 4, 1975 Laboratory
Plan. & Eval.
Spec. Inv.
Training

MEMORANDUM TO: DIRECTOR, FBI Legal Coun.
Telephone Rm.

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Thing
Bircay Sec'y

FROM:

RE: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

On November 24, 1975, I directed Assistant Attorneys General
J. Stanley Pottinger and Richard L. Thornburgh to review
the files relating to Martin Luther King at once in the
light of recent testimony, and make a recommendation as to
whether the assassination case should be reopened.

Mr. Pottinger's office is undertaking the initial review
of all material in the Department of Justice in order to
comply with my directive.
I have asked that this review be conducted thoroughly but
with dispatch. Both Messrs. Pottinger and Thornburgh under-
stand, I believe, that this investigation is of the highest
Departmental priority. I am sure that you will cooperatewith them to facilitate their access to Bureau files both
here and in the field, as they may request them, and to make
available personnel of the Bureau for interviews and such
other assistance as may be necessary.

I am also requesting that you assign one person responsiblefor assisting in this investigation.

(1) - J. Stanley Pottinger
(1) - Richard L. Thornburgh

Xerot madet held forDirector
12-4-75edm

• J , • ........ i~-7::.: (' 1. .... • .k( .... t 
. _._,ry: I ~"o -· '~.:_-· .··d· ·-7 t 

_.(.;,,'✓ • .1;cp.-A.:.,.-,1. m......,..,l 
~ De:;:i -A.I::.-lnv:_Y-'_ ~. 
. .

1 

A:,st. Dir.: ~ 

.· • . ®ffi~ nf tqP _l\ttnmrn ® rnrntl 
lll nsqingtnn\ N •. Qt •. 20530 

·necernber 4, 1975 

MEMORANDUM TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

Admin. ______ ; 

Comp. Sr.,t. - t 
Ext. Afl'r>.i:.·.::1 -· '. 
Files ls; Com. _..,. 
Gen. Jnv . .. _.l.L : 
!dent. --·"·----- • 
InspecLion ___ · 
Intel!. ., ···----- · 
Lnbornt:.-.1·y __ 
Plan. {z 8Yal. _ 
Spec. Inv. _. __ 
Train~:·it~ __ q_J~df 

Legal C,;un. iL_ 
T'112ph,:•.i1e Rm. ~ 

FROM: THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
A 

1 
,Birr·::·:··•· S<c>c'y ___ .: 

- I /~1--..... -·•-·· .. :~ ... --~ , I . l .. 

RE: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

On November 24, 1975, I directed As?istant Attorneys General 
J. Stanley Pottinger and Richard L. Thornburgh to review 
the files relating to Martin Luther King at once in the 
light of recent testimony, and make a recommendation as to 
whether the assassination case shoul~ be reopE?Jled. 

Mr. Pottingerts office is undertaking the initial review 
of all material in. the Department of Justice in order to 
comply with my directive. 

I have asked that this review be conducted thoroughly but 
with dispatch. Both Messrs. Pottinger and Thornburgh under­
stand, I ~elieve, that thig investigation is of the highest 
Departmental priority. I am sure that you wirl cooperate 

lwith them to facilitate their access to Bureau files both 
/here and in the field, as ·they_may request them, and to make 
jav~jlable personnel of the Bureau for interviews and such 
,other assistance as may be necessary. · 

II am also requesting that you,assign one person responsible 
for assisting in this investigation. 

(1) - J. Stanley Pottinger 

(1) - Richard L. Thornburgh 
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Material ( orm

Congressional Inquiry unit

Date 6/28/77

The following material has been reproduced
for excising and review at FBIEQ by representatives of
the House Select Committee or Assessinations:

File No. Departmental Requests

Section

Serials through

(except following serials not in
file on this date:

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure:

No. Copies 2 By
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1 - Mr. Wannall
1 Mr. Callapher
1 - Mr. Cleveland

The Deputy Attorney General December 8, 1975
1 - Mr. Mintz

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Farrington

Materials and Documents Received
from James A. Wilderotter, former
Associate Deputy Attorney General,
Department of Justice

By memorandum dated December 2, 1975, from
J. Stanley Pottinger, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights
Division, captioned "Surreptitious Entries", a request was made
to forward to Mr. Pottinger the documents and materials received
from Mr. Wilderotter. Also, by memorandum dated December 4,
1975, from Mr. Pottinger, captioned "Martin Luther King, Jr. ",
another request was made to make these documents available in
connection with their review of the Martin Luther King, Jr. matter.
This is to advise you that we are prepared to deliver these materials
to your office immediately for the dissemination to the Civil Rights
Division, and will do so by close of business, December 8, 1975.
A separate response will be made replying to the remainder of the
requests outstanding in both of the above-referenced communications.

1 - Assistant Attorney General,
Civil Rights Division
Attention: Mr. Robert A. Murphy

JCF:mtm NOTE: Documents and materials previously received
(8) from Mr. Wilderotter are located in the office of Legal

Counsel and arrangements will be made to have these
hand delivered to the Deputy Attorney General's Office today,
since our prior correspondence relative to disposition of
these documents has been with the Deputy AG.

'rhe Deputy Attorney General 

Director, FBI 

Materials and Documents Received 
from James A. V/ilderotter, former 
Associate Deputy Attorney General, 
Department of Justice 

1 - lVlr. l'lii"·~i/ / d). Mr. ~ l&'i{V 
1 - Mr. e;ve land 
December 8, 1975 
1 - Mr. Mintz 
1 - Mr. Farrington 

By 1nemorandum dated December 2, 1975, from 
J. Stanley Pottinger t Assistant Attorney Cxeneral, Civil Rights 
Division, captioned "Surreptitious Entries", a request was made 
to forward. to Mr.. Pottinger the documents and materials received 
fron1 :Mlr. '\Vilderotter. Also, by memorandum dated December 4, 
.1975, from !VT...r. Pottinger, captioned "!v!artin Luther King, Jr.", 
another request was made to m2ke these documents available in 
connection with their review of the Martin Luther King, Jr. matter. 
This is to advise you that we are prepared to deliver these materials 
to your office immediately for the dissemination to the Civil Hights 
Division, and will do so by close of business1 December 8, 19750 

· A i'S~~parate ras11onse will be made replying to the remainder of the 
requests outstanding in both of the above-1•eierenced communications. 

1 - A~sistant Attorney General, 
·Civil. Rights Division 
Attention: tclr. Robert A. Murphy 

JCF:mtm 
(8) 

NOTE: Documents and materials previously received 
from Mr. \Vilderotter are located in the office of Legal 
Cow1sel and arrangements will be made to have these 
hand delivered to the Deputy Attorney General's Office today, 
since our prior correspondence relative to disposition of 

· these documents has been with the Deputy AG. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1973 EDITION
USA FPMP (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Director

TO Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: DEC 2 1975

J.o Stanley Pottinger
FROM Assistant Attorney General JSP:WLG:vap

Civil Rights Division
SUBJECT: Surreptitious Entries

Reference is made to my letter dated August 19, 1975,
to your memoranda dated September 3 and 18, October 16 and
23, and November 14, 1975, and to my memorandum dated November
11, 1975.

In addition to the information and materials previously
furnished us, please forward the following:

1. The materials and documents formerly in the posses-
sion of Associate Deputy Attorney General James A. Wilderotte
which were transferred to the Bureau and which we understad
are presently in your possession. These materials would b
those referred to in the 11 page memorandum dated June 17, 1975
and captioned:

Inventory of Documents Received from
James A. Wilderotter, former Associate
Deputy Attorney General, Department of
Justice

The above was also the caption on the cover memorandum which
you sent to the Attorney General dated June 26, 1975, fur-
nishing the 11 page memorandum referred to above. If in your
view it is not desirable to release these documents outside
the Bureau, members of my staff who have the appropriate secu-
rity clearance could review the materials in your office. I

5 BEC 4
2075

I c/c detached for INTD

12/5/75
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

I 
1 
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TO 

1" - OPTIONAl. f'ORM ;40, 10 
JULY I ~73 COITION 
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TJNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Director 

: Federal Bureau of Investigation 

_rfo Stanley Pottinger 
FROA_jS"fAssistant Attorney General 

DATE: DEC 2 1975 

JSP:WLG:vap 

i . . Civil Rights Division . 
1 • ' /2BJECT: Surreptitious Entries 

i~ Reference is made to my letter dated August 19, 1975 1 V\ to your memoranda dated September 3 and 18, October 16 and 
23, and November 14, 1975, and to my memorandum dated November 
11, 1975. 

~ r;•;-, 
In addition to the information and materials previou~'L.y',~. 

furnished us, please forward the following: _ ... ,, . ..__., c:7 ~,.,-=1 
~ .~ 

1. The materials and documents formerly in the posses• 
sion of Associate Deputy Attorney General James Ao Wilderoet~ -
which were transferred to the Bureau and which we understaim ;;CJ 
are presently in y~ur possessiono These materials would b~ ~-, 
those referred to in the 11 page memorandum dated June 17, 1~ 
and captioned: . . 0 

Inventory of Documents Received from 
James A. Wilderotter, former Associate 
Deputy Attorney General, Department of 
Justice 

_gJ--

The above was also the caption on the cover memorandum which 
you sent to the Attorney General dated June 26, 1975, fur­
nishing the 11 page memorandum referred to aboveo If in your 
view it is not desirable to release these documents outside 
the Bureau, members of my staff who have the appropriate secu• 
rity clearance could review the materials in your office. I 
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have assigned Frank Allen and Bill Gardner of this Division to this
responsibility, and will desire to review the materials per-
sonally. This portion of my request will also confirm my
telephone conversation of November 26 with John Mintz, who
agreed to make the Wilderotter materials available to us during
the week of December 1.

2. FBIHQ File 105-222880 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents;

3. San Francisco File 134-5772 -- the original file
or a copy of all its contents;

4. Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc. physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entry dated March 20, 1972 into a
residence in San Francisco, California, as referred to on page
6 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

5. FBIHQ File 105-230322 the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

6. Jackson File 157-11666 -- the original file or
a copy of all its contents.

7. Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entry dated September 8, 1972 into
a residence in Jackson, Mississippi, as referred to on page 7
of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

8. FBIHQ File 105-242520 the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

9. Chicago File 105-35613 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

. . 
- 2 -

have assigned Frank Allen and Bill Gardner of this Division to this 
responsibility, and will desire to review the materials per­
sonallyo This portion of my request will also confirm my 
telephone conversation of November 26 with John :Mintz, who 
agreed to make the Wilderotter materials available to us during 
the week of December 1. 

2. FBIHQ File 105-222880 -- the original file or a 
copy of all its contents; 

3. San Francisco File 134-5772 -- the original file 
or a copy of all its contents;_ 

4. Any and all information, materials, documents, 
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files 

·or not, pertaining to the entry dated March 20, 1972 into a 
residence in San Francisco, California, as referred to on page 
6 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975. 

5o FBIHQ File 105-230322 
copy of all its contents. 

the original file or a 

6. Jackson File 157-11666 -- the original file or 
a copy of all its contents. 

7. Any and all information, materials, documents, 
etco, physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files 
or not, pertaining to the entry dated September 8, 1972 into 
a residence in Jackson, Mississippi, as referred to on page 7 
of your memorandum of November 14, 1975. 

8. FBIHQ File 105-242520 
copy of all its contents. 

the original file or a 

9. Chicago File 105-35613 -- the original file or a 
copy of all its contents. 
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10. Any and all information, materials, documents,etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in filesor not, pertaining to the entry dated March 28, 1973, into
a residence in Chicago, Illinois, as referred to on page 10of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

11. FBIHQ File 105-251284 the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

12. San Francisco File 105-32598 the original fileor a copy of all its contents.

13. Any and all information, materials, documents,etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in filesor not, pertaining to the entries dated August 20, 21 and 22,
1974, into a residence in San Francisco, California, as re-ferred to on page 13 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

14. FBIHQ File 105-221993 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

15. Pittsburgh File 105-7733 the original file ora copy of all its contents.

16. Any and all information, materials, documents,etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in filesor not, pertaining to the entries dated October 27, 28 and 31,1974, as referred to on page 14 of your memorandum of November
14, 1975.

17. FBIHQ File 105-135976 -- the original file or a
copy of all its contents.

18. San Francisco File 105-20738 -- the original fileor a copy of all its contents.

- 3 -

10 0 Any and all information, materials, documents, 
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files 
or not, pertaining to the entry dated March 28, 1973, into 
a residence in Chicago, Illinois, as referred to on page 10 
of your memorandum of November 14, 1975. 

11. FBIHQ File 105-251284 -- the original file or a 
copy of all its contents~ 

12. San Francisco File 105-32598 -- the original file 
or a copy of all its contents. 

13. Any and all information, materials, documents, 
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, ·whether in files 
or not, pertaining to the entries dated August 20, 21 and 22, 1974, into a residence in San Francisco, California, as re-
·ferred to on page 13 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975. 

14. FBIHQ File 105-221993 -- the original file or a 
copy of all its contents. 

15. Pittsburgh File 105-7733 -- the original file or a copy of all its contents. 

16. Any and all information, materials, documents, 
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files 
or not, pertaining to the entries dated October 27, 28 and 31, 1974, as referred to on page 14 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975. 

17. FBIHQ File 105-135976 -- the original file or a copy of all its contents. 

18. San Francisco File 105-20738 -- the original file or a copy of all its contents. 
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19. Any and all information, materials, documents,
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files
or not, pertaining to the entries dated October 28 and 29,
1974, into a residence in San Francisco, California, as re-
ferred to on page 15 of your memorandum of November 14, 1975.

20. All written memoranda, guidelines, procedures,instructions or documents which outline the policies and pro-
cedures respecting authorizations by Bureau officials for
agents to conduct surreptitious entries, break-ins, or physi-cal intrusions into premises, either to determine the feasi-
bility of installing microphones, or for any other purpose,
which have been in effect since 1970.

21. In your prior memoranda you have furnished lists
of many surreptitious entries conducted by Bureau personnel,
some of which preceded and some of which followed Attorney
General authorization for installation of microphones or
listening devices. Please furnish us with a list of all in-
stances since 1970 when Attorney General permission for the
installation of listening devices was denied. If in any of
these instances entries into premises were conducted prioror subsequent to the decision of the Attorney General, please
provide us with the same information with respect to those
entries which we requested in our memorandum of August 19,
1975.

22. Your memorandum of November 14, 1975 lists entries
conducted in connection with installation of microphone sur-
veillances prior to the authority of the Attorney General.
In each of these situations Attorney General authorization
was eventually obtained. Please furnish us with a list ofall surveys (entries made to survey the feasibility of in-
stallation of a microphone or other surveillance) made since

I. . ' . 

l 
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19. Any and all information, materials, documents, 
etc., physically maintained by the Bureau, whether in files 
or not, pertaining to the entries dated October 28 and 29, 
1974, into a residence in San Francisco, California, as re­
ferred to on page 15 of your memorandl..Il1l of November 14, 1975. 

20. All written memoranda, guidelines, procedures, 
instructions or documents which outline the policies and pro­
cedures respecting authorizations by Bureau officials for 
agents to conduct surreptitious entries, break-ins, or physi­
cal intrusions into premises, either to determine the feasi­
bility of installing microphones, or for any other purpose, 
which have been in effect since 1970. 

21. In your prior memoranda you have furnished lists 
of many surreptitious entries conducted by Bureau personnel, 
some of which preceded and some of ·which followed Attorney 
General authorization for installation of microphones or 
listening devices. Please furnish us with a list of all in­
stances since 1970 when Attorney General permission for the 
installation of listening devices was denied. If in any of 
these instances entries into premises were conducted prior 
or subsequent to the decision of the Attorney General, please 
provide us with the same information with respect to those 
entries which we requested in our memorandum of August 19, 
1975. 

22. Your memorandum of November 14, 1975 lists entries 
conducted in connection with installation of microphone sur­
veillances prior to the authority of the Attorney General. 
In each of these situations Attorney General authorization 
was eventually obtained. Please furnish us with a list of 
all surveys (entries made to survey the feasibility of in­
stallation of a microphone or other surveillance) made since 
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1970, involving physical entry or trespass, which did not re-
sult in the Bureau's requesting permission of the Attorney
General to install or activate a microphone or other electronic
listening device.

23. Your memorandum of November 14, 1975 lists 14
situations involving surreptitious entries in connection with
feasibility surveys and microphone installations made prior
to authorization of the Attorney General. In line 5 involving
the "specific purpose for the surreptitious entry" you have
listed "survey for microphone installation" in 12 of the 14
situations. In two, you have listed "survey and microphone
installation. Please furnish us copies of all written memo-

randa, documents, instructions, guidelines or procedures
governing the procedures and policies to be followed when
Bureau officials authorize agents to conduct physical entries
or trespass either for the purpose of installing microphones
or, particularly, for any other purpose. We are interested
in knowing what written or oral policies have been in effect
since 1970 respecting whose authorization is required before
agents may enter private premises in a surreptitious or tres-
passory manner, whether seeking to determine the feasibility
of microphone installation or seeking to obtain other informa-
tion, including, but not limited to, the copying of documents
or items, or the acquisition of any physical material.

This request, and item number 20 above, apply to all
entries, whether conducted pursuant to Title III or whether
involving national security, domestic security or foreign
intelligence. Also, if written policies were not in effect,
please furnish us with a memorandum outlining such verbal
policies.

i 

i 

l 
' j 
\ 
j 

I 
l 
! 
l -

j 

-
• I . 

1970, involving physical entry or trespass, which did not re­
sult in the Bureau's requesting permission of the. Attorney 
General to install or activate a microphone or other electronic 
listening device. 

23. Your memorandum of November 14, 1975 lists 14 
situations involving surreptitious entries in connection with 
feasibility surveys and microphone installations made prior 
to authorization of the Attorney Generalo In line 5 involving 
the "specific purpose for the surreptitious entry" you have 
listed "survey for microphone installation" in 12 of the 14 
situations. In two, you have listed "survey and microphone 
installation." Please furnish us copies of all written memo­
randa, documents, instructions, guidelines or procedures 
governing the procedures and policies to be followed when 
Bureau officials authorize agents to conduct physical entries 
or trespass either for the purpose of installing microphones 
or, particularly, for any other purpose. We are interested 
in knowing what written or oral policies have been in effect 
since 1970 respecting whose authorization is required before 
agents may enter private premises in a surreptitious or tres­
passory manner, whether seeking to determine the feasibility 
of microphone installation or seeking to obtain other informa­
tion, including, but not limited to, the copying of documents 
or items, or the acquisition of any physical material. 

This request,.and ltem number 20 above, apply to all 
entries, whether conducted pursuant to Title III or whether 
involving national security, domestic security or foreign 
intelligence. Also, if lvritten policies were not in effect, 
please furnish us with a memorandum outlining such verbal 
policies. 
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Assoc. Dir.
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1873 EDITION Dcp.GSA 1 PMR 141 CFR) 101.11.6

Asst. DitUNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Admin.

Memorandum
Comp. Syst.
Ext. Affairs
Files & Com
Gen. Inv.Director

TO DATE:DEC 1971 Ident.
Federal Bureau of Investigation Inspection

Intell.

<<P J. Stanley Pottinger Laboratory
FROM Assistant Attorney General JSP:RAM:vap Plan. & Eval.

Spec. Inv.
Civil Rights Division DJ 144-72-668 Training

Legal Coun.

SUBJECT: Martin Luther King, Jr. Telephone Rm.
Director Soc'y

As you know, the Attorney General has instructed this
Division and the Criminal Division to look at all actions
taken by the Federal Bureau of Investigation with respect to
Martin Luther King, Jr. I have assigned Deputy Assistant
Attorney General James P. Turner and Criminal Section Chief
Robert A. Murphy to assist me in this review. Therefore,
I request that you make the following material available to
this Division.

1. All material concerning Dr. King, his family,
relatives and friends, and the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference that has been provided to the Senate and House
Select Committees on Intelligence.

2. A11 other material in your files relating to the
same individuals and organization, either directly or in-
directly, including, but not limited to:

a. all COINTELPRO proposals, actions and results
of actions;

b. all requests, approvals and results, including
tapes, transcripts and logs, of electronic surveillance,
whether wiretap, microphone or otherwise;

C. all intelligence files.

/Xerot made + held for
Director 12-4-75com

,·,~ • ~ ·, ~~;v~:
7
~ P"E~~.;!:,.o• 10 

GSA I PMR 141 ..:f"RI 101-1 I.S 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Director 

TO =Federal Bureau of Investigation 

A,Z P Jo Stanley Pottinger 
FJ-.Ot : Assistant Attorney General il<J~ Civil Rights Division 

SUBJECT: Martin Luther King, Jr. 

As you know, the Attorney General has instructed this 
Division and the Criminal Division to look at all actions 
taken by the Federal Bureau of Investigation with respect to 
Martin Luther King, Jro I have assigned Deputy Assistant 
Attorney General James P. Turner and Criminal Section Chief 
Robert Ao Murphy to assist me in this reviewo Therefore, 
I request that you make the following material available to 
this Division. 

1. All material concerning Dr •. King, his family, 
relatives and friends, and the Southern Christian Leadership 
Conference that has been provided to the Senate and House 
:Select Committees on Intelligence. 

2. All other material in your files relating to the 
same individuals and organization, either directly or in• 
directly, including, but not limited to: 

a. all COINTELPRO proposals, actions and results 
of actions; 

"· 

bo all requests, approvals and results, including 
tapes, transcripts and logs, of electronic surveillance, 
whether wiretap, microphone or otherwise; 

Co all intelligence files. 
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3. The documents which were retained in the office offormer Associate Deputy Attorney General Wilderotter (whichdocuments we are presently reviewing).
4. Your complete file on the investigation of theassassimation of Dr. King, including internal and administra-tive Bureau memoranda.

It should be clear that we are interested in reviewingevery single item in your files which relates in any way toDr. King, his family, friends, associates or SCLC. Please
provide us with an inventory which indicates the file numberor other identifying characteristic of each file, the locationof those files, including those which might be in your fieldoffices, and a brief description of what is in each file.

The Attorney General has assigned this task the highest|priority. Therefore, please expedite this request.

- 2 -

3o The documents ~hich were retained in the office of former Associate Deputy Attorney General Wilderotter (which doc\.nDents we are presently reviewing)o 

4o 'Your co~plete file on the investigation of the assassination of Dr. King, including internal and administra­tive Bureau memorandao 

I It should be clear that we are interested in reviewing every single item in your files which relates in any way to Dro King, his family, friends, associates or SCLCo Please provide us with an inventory which indicates the file ntnnber or other identifying characteristic of each file, the location of those files, including those which might be in your field offices, and a brief description of what is in each file. 

The Attorney General has assigned this task the highest !priority. Therefore, please expedite this requesto 
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1 - Mr. J. B. Adams
1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz
1 Mr. R. J. Gallagher

Mr. J. S. Peelman)Mr. W. R. Wannall 12/19/75
1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall EyesJ. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Life
In connection with the Department's current review

of FBI files concerning Martin Luther King, Jr., and related
matters, it asked that we furnish inventories of all main
files (Headquarters and all field offices) concerning King,
immediate family members, and other specified matters.

On 12/18/75, Supervisor S. F. Phillips, INTD,
personally furnished James P. Turner, Deputy Assistant
Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, a sec of the
Leadquart s-prepared inventories (originals attached).
He was told that these inventories did not include those
files that are on microfilm. Phillips also furnished Turner
Xeroxes of all the teletypes received from all field offices
containing field inventories. Noted that prior to Xeroxing,two
we deleted the top/lines of all teletypes in order to preserve
the security of our cryptographic system. In order for the
Department to better understand the field replies, we have
also furnished Turner a copy of our teletype to all offices
requesting the inventories (copy attached). Because of the
volume of these teletypes, they are not being attached herewith,
but the originals are all being filed in the instant case file.
RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.

Enclosures
100-106670

SFP:eks
(7)
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Mr. ·w. :~. Ua.nne.11 

J. G. ~gan 

Mi:.RTIN LUTHER KIHG, JR. 

In connection with the Department's current review 
of .FBI f ilea concerning Martin Luther King, Jr. , and related 
matt•rs, it asked that wa furnish inventories of all main 
files (Headquarters and ·all field offices) conce,:ni,ng King, 
imme<liate fmily members, and other specified matters. 

On 12/1.8/75, Supervisors. F. Philli~s, INTD, 
personally furnished James P. Turner, Deputy J\.ssistnnt 
Attorney G-!ne'tal, Civil Rights Di"J'ision, a sec of th~ 
_,~t1Jqu~:rt~:ts•pl."~pared !r11rrn1tot"ies (originals attached). 
He was told that tl"i.!!s~ inventories <lid not include those 
file.a that e.re on microfilm. Phill.ips also furnish.F.:,.l. Tur1'ir!r 
Xeroxes of ell the teletypes received from all £:tell offi<!i"S 
cont&ining ficld

0

inw.ntories. Uoted that prior to :<orox.ing, 
we deleted the top,rfnas of all telf!typea in order to prescrv{l\ 
the security of our C'l7ptographic system •. In- order for th~ 
Department to better understand t~ field replies, we have 
also furnish2<l Turner n copy of oui~ teletype to ell offices 
requ~sting the inventories (copy attached). Because of t:he 
volume of these teletyptas, they are not beir..g attached her,::w1, t:h, 
but: the originals are all being filed in the instant ca.so fili!. 

RECOMiENDATIOU: ------·-
Non*. For information and record purpo$es. 

Enelosta:es 
lCJQ ... 106610 
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i 8 Mr. N. P. Callahan
1 - Mr. J. B. Adams

CODE TELETYPE
1 - Mr. T. J. JenkinsNITEL
1 - Each Assistant Director

TO ALL SACS DECEMBER 9, 1975
1 $ Mr. J. S. Peelman

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (100-106670) 1 Mr. J. C. Lawn
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., BUDED: DECEMBER 12, 1975.
1 - Mr. J. T. Aldhizer

FOR INFORMATION OF ALL OFFICES, THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

HAS INITIATED AN EXTENSIVE REVIEW EFFORT "TO LOOK AT ALL

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE FBI WITH RESPECT TO MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR." IT HAS INSTRUCTED BUREAU MAKE AVAILABLE FOR

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW ALL MATERIALS CONCERNING KING, HIS FAMILY,

RELATIVES, FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES, AND THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN

LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE (SCLC) (ORGANIZATION WHICH WAS HEADED UP

BY KING), AS WELL AS THE FILE RELATING TO THE ASSASSINATION OF

KING. ("ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.; CIVIL RIGHTS,"

CODE NAME MURKIN, BUREAU FILE 44-38861.) MATERIAL TO BE MADE

AVAILABLE TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, ALL COINTELPRO

PROPOSALS, ACTIONS AND RESULTS OF ACTIONS; AND ALL REQUESTS,

SFP:1hb
(23) SEE NOTE PAGE 5

; . 
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,, 
' 

,_ 

1 : Mr O No Po Callahan ... 
1 ' Mro J . Bo Adams ... 

CODE TELETYPE 
l Mto T. J. Je~li1EL 
1 ... Each Assistant Director 

TO ALL SACS DECEMBER 9, 1975 
.,......~~ Mro Jo So Peelman 

· FROM DIRECTOR FBI (100-106670) (_J,..J- Mr o J. C. Lawn 
1 • Mro J. Go Deegan 

MARTIN WTHER KING, JR .. , BUDED: DECEMBER 12, 1975. 
1 ~ Mro Jo To Aldhizer 

FOR INFORMATION OF ALL OFFICES, TiiE DEPARTI1EN'f OF JUSTICE 
1 ... Mro So Fo Phillips 

HAS INITIATED AN EXTEl.lSIVE REVIEW EFFORT 11'£0 LOOK AT ALL 

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE FBI WITil RESPECT TO M&~Tili LUTIIER 

KING, JR." _ IT HAS IllSTRUCTED BUREAU MAKE AVAILABLE FOR 

DEPARTMENTAL RE.VIEW ALL MATERIALS CONCERNING KING, HIS. FAMILY, 

RELATIVES, FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES, AND THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN 

LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE (SCLC) (ORGANIZATION WHICH WAS HEADED UP 

L,,,_ 

BY KING) , AS WELL AS 'rnE FILE REIATING TO 11-iE ASS.ASS !NATION OF 

KIOO. (".ASSASSINATION OF :MARTIN WTHER KING, JR.; CIVIL RIGHTS, 11 
_ 

CODE NAME MURKIN, BUREAU FILE 44-38861.) MATERIAL TO BE MADE 

AVAILABLE TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, ALL COINTELPRO 

PROPOSALS, ACTIONS AND RESULTS OF-ACTIONS; AND ALL REQUESTS, 

SFP:lhb 
(23) SEE NOTE PAGE 5 
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PAGE TWO 100-106670

APPROVALS AND RESULTS, INCLUDING TAPES, TRANSCRIPTS AND

LOGS, OF ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCES, WHETHER WIRETAP, MICROPHONE

OR OTHERWISE.

AS AN EARLY STEP IN THE DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW, IT HAS

ASKED FOR AN INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIALS AVAILABLE BOTH AT

HEADQUARTERS AND IN ALL FIELD OFFICES. THE PURPOSE OF THIS

TELETYPE IS TO SOLICIT THE NECESSARY FIELD INVENTORIES.

PRELIMINARY DISCUSSIONS WITH THE DEPARTMENT HAS NARROWED

THE REQUEST AS TO "FAMILY, RELATIVES" TO INCLUDE ONLY

IMMEDIATE FAMILY. AS TO "FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES," DEPARTMENT

HAS ADVISED THAT AS THE REVIEW PROGRESSES, IT WILL DESIGNATE

THE SPECIFIC INDIVIDUALS IT IS INTERESTED IN FOR REVIEW OF

MATERIALS. THE FIRST SUCH INDIVIDUAL, ALREADY DESIGNATED

BY THE DEPARTMENT IS STANLEY DAVID LEVISON, BUFILE 100-392452.

WHILE DEPARTMENT IS APPARENTLY CONSIDERING FILE REVIEWS IN

THE FIELD, ALL THAT IS IMMEDIATELY DESIRED ARE FIELD

INVENTORIES RELATING TO PERTINENT MAIN FILES ONLY.

FOLLOWING ARE INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF INVENTORIES

BY ALL FIELD OFFICES.

! 
I 
I 
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THE REQUEST AS TO "FAMILY, RELATIVES" TO INCLUDE ONLY 

IMMEDIATE FAMILY. AS TO "FRIENDS AND ASSOCIATES," DEPARTMENT 

HAS ADVISED THAT AS THE REVIEW.PROGRESSES, IT WILL DESIGNATE 

THE SPECIFIC INDIVIDUALS IT IS INTERESTED IN FOR REVIEW OF 

MATERIALS. THE FIRST SUCH INDIVIDUAL,ALREADY DESIGNATED 

BY THE DEPARTMENT IS STANLEY _DAVID LEVISON, BUFILE 100~3924520 
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PAGE THREE 100-106670

FILES TO BE INCLUDED ARE:

1. MURKIN - BUFILE 44-38861.

2. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - BUFILE 100-106670.

3. IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS (EXCLUDING CHILDREN) o

A. WIFE, CORETTA KING.

B. B. FATHER, MARTIN LUTHER KING, SR.

C. MOTHER, (DECEASED) ALBERTA WILLIAMS KING.

D. BROTHER, (DECEASED) ALFRED DANIEL WILLIAMS KING;

MOST COMMONLY USED NAME A. D. KING.

E. SISTER, CHRISTINE KING FARRIS, AKA MRS. ISAAC FARRIS.

OF INDIVIDUALS LISTED UNDER 2 AND 3 ABOVE, PRINCIPAL BUFILE

NUMBER ONLY FOR KING, JR., IS LISTED. THERE ARE NUMEROUS OTHER

MAIN FILES ON KING, JR., AND IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS, MANY WITH

THE INDIVIDUAL LISTED AS THE VICTIM RATHER THAN SUBJECT SUCH AS

9. AND 44- CASES. INSURE FIELD INVENTORY INCLUDES ALL MAIN

FILES ON THESE INDIVIDUALS.

4. COMINFIL OF. SCLC - BUFILE 100-438794.

5. COMMUNIST INFLUENCE IN RACIAL MATTERS (CIRM) -

BUFILE 100-442529.

6. CPUSA-NEGRO QUESTION - BUFILE 100-3-116.

7. STANLEY DAVID LEVISON - BUFILE 100-392452.
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FILES TO BE INCLUDED ARE: 

la MURKIN - BUFILE 44~388610 

2o MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.= BUFILE 100~1066700 

3 0 IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS (EXCLUDING CHILDREN). 

A. WIFE, CORETTA KING. 

B. B. FATHER, MARTIN LUTHER KING, SR • 

C. MOTHER, (DECEASED) ALBERTA WILLIAMS KING. 

D. BROTHER, (DECEASED) ALFRED DANIEL WILLIAMS KING; 

. MOST COMMONLY USED NAME A. D. KING. 

E. SISTER, CHRISTINE KING FARRIS, Af<A MRS. ISAAC FARRIS. 

OF INDIVIDUALS LISTED UNDER 2 AND 3 ABOVE, PRINCIPAL BUFILE 

NUMBER ONLY FOR KING, JR., IS LISTED. THERE ARE NUMEROUS OTHER 

· MAIN FILES ON KING, JR., AND IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS, MANY WITH 

THE INDIVIDUAL LISTED AS THE VICTIM RATHER THAN SUBJECT SUCH AS 

9" AND ·44_ CASES. INSURE FIELD INVENTORY INCLUDES ALL MAIN 

FILES ON THESE INDIVIDUALS. 

4a COMINFIL OF.SCLC - BUFILE 100~4387940 

So COMMUNIST INFLUENCE IN RACIAL MATTERS (CIRM) s 

BUFILE 100"4425290 

6 0 CPUSA-NEGRO QUESTION .., BUFILE 100 ... 3 ... 1160· 

7 0 STANLEY DAVID LEVISON ... BUFILE 100-3924520 

r 
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PAGE FOUR 100-106670

IN PREPARING FIELD OFFICE INVENTORIES FOR ALL MAIN

FILES RELATING TO ABOVE, THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC ITEMS MUST

BE INCLUDED: (A) FIELD OFFICE FILE NUMBER, INCLUDING OFFICE

PREFIX; (B) TITLE AND CHARACTER OF FILE; (c) VERY BRIEF

DESCRIPTION OF FILE CONTENTS, INCLUDING WHETHER IT CONTAINS

ANY TAPES, ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE LOGS AND/OR TRANSCRIPTS,

PHOTOGRAPHS, BULKY EXHIBITS AND ANY OTHER SIMILAR MATERIAL

WHICH IS IN ADDITION TO ROUTINE CORRESPONDENCE. IF ANY OF

THE ABOVE (TAPES, ETC.) IS NOTED, VERY BRIEFLY DESCRIBE.

INCLUDE STATEMENT DESCRIBING ALL SUBFILES RELATING TO THE

MAIN FILE; (D) ACCOUNT FOR SIZE/SCOPE OF FILE AND RELATED

MATTERS. FOR EXAMPLE, INDICATE NUMBERS OF SECTIONS AND

SERIALS IN FILE; VOLUME OF LOGS/TRANSCRIPTS AND BULKY EXHIBITS; ETC.

CONFINE INVENTORY AT THIS TIME TO MAIN FILES ONLY AND

DO NOT INCLUDE FILE REFERENCES.

FOLLOW OUTLINE AS ABOVE WITH APPROPRIATE HEADINGS.

PREPARATION OF INVENTORY MUST BE UNDERTAKEN IMMEDIATELY

AND GIVEN HIGHEST PRIORITY. REPLIES TO BE SUBMITTED BY NITEL

NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 12, 1975, USING CAPTION AS ABOVE

, 
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PAGE FIVE 100-106670

(NO CHARACTER TO BE USED),, ATTENTION: INTD. IMPERATIVE

DEADLINE BE MET AS ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS ASSIGNED PROJECT

DEPARTMENT'S HIGHEST PRIORITY.

NOTE:

Basis for above is letter dated 12/4/75 from J. Stanley
Pottinger, AAG, Civil Rights Division, to Bureau (copy attached),
modified by Bureau letter to Pottinger 12/8/75 (copy attached)
and discussion 12/6/75 between Pottinger's Deputy, James P.
Turner, and representing Bureau J. S. Peelman, Section Chief,Civil Rights Section, General Investigative Division, and
S. F. Phillips, INTD.

t . 

PAGE FIVE 100-106670 

(NO CHARACTER TO BE USED), ATTENTION: INTD. IMPERATIVE 

DEADLINE BE MET AS ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS ASSIGNED PROJECT 

DEPARTMENT'S HIGHEST PRIORITY. 

NOTE: 

Basis for above is letter dated 12/4/75 from J. Stanley 
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1 - Mr. . Adams
1 - Mr Gallagher
1 - Mr. A. Mintz

ChangeMr. W. R. Wannall 12/11/75
1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan PoliticalJ. G. Deegan 1 with Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. know
Wic Donomy

Memorandum from W. 0. Cregar to Mr. W. R. Wannall
12/8/75, "Senstudy 75" recorded the fact that S. F. Phillips
of INTD had orally briefed Assistant Attorney General R. L.
Thornburgh, Criminal Division, and two members of his staff on
12/3/75, concerning what we have in our records and what
Phillips personally recalls in the way of information bearing
on the alleged mailing of a tape and anonymous letter to
Mrs. Martin Luther King, Jr., in 1964. A key item is the
alleged anonymous letter and the possibility that the original
of that letter is the one which was found in papers left behind
on the retirement of former Assistant to the Director W. C.
Sullivan. Utilized in the briefing which Phillips gave were
his "notes" in the form of a Work Paper. (Copies of the Work
Paper and the letter found in Sullivan's papers were appended
to referenced memorandum).

In connection with the current Civil Rights Division's
inquiry into the King and related cases, Assistant Attorney
General J. S. Pottinger asked Phillips that his people be
given the same type of oral briefing as was given to the
Criminal Division people. This is to advise, for record purposes,that on 12/10/75, Phillips orally briefed Pottinger's Deputy,
J. P. Turner and R. A. Murphy, Criminal Section Chief.
Pottinger was not present.

We are also taking the opportunity in this mentorandum
to emphasize a particular point which was made in the briefing.
As you are aware, there have been allegations that a copy of
the letter left behind by Sullivan was received by Mrs. King.
Senate Select Committee on Intelligence personnel have alluded
to this "fact." It should be significantly noted that we have

100-106670

SFP:mjg
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CONTINUED - OVER

ROUTE IN ENVELOPE

Mr. W. R. Wannall 

.. J. G. Deegan 

Memorandum from w. o. Cregar to Mr. w. R. Wannall 
12/S/75, i-•senstudy 75" recorded the fact that s. F. Phillips 
of INTD had orally briefed AsS1$tant Attorney General R. ·. L. 
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

never conducted any outside investigation on the letter found
in Sullivan's papers. We do not know for a fact that it was a
copy of this particular letter that was received by Mrs. King.
At this time, we do not contemplate any outside investigation
which would probably entail interviews with Mrs. King and some
of her associates who may have seen the letter she received.It might also be noted that, as in the briefing of the Criminal
Division, we included in the briefing of the Civil Rights
Division the important point that any mailing of a tape and/or
anonymous letter to Mrs. King was not an official FBI action
documented in official FBI files.
RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.

- 2 -

( 

> 

Met110randum to Mr .. W.R. Wannall 
Re; Martin t.uther King, Jr. 
100-106670. . 

never conducted any outside investigation on the letter found 
in Sulli"en's p.aq>ers. We do not kn<>w for a fact that it was a 
copy oft.hi$ particular letter that was·received by Mrs. King. 
At this t.iUie,, wa do not C.O'&template &ny out.side investigation 

_which would proba.bly entail 11;1t.erview$ with Mr.s. King and some 
o.f her a$socis.tes who may have seen thtl lette.r she received. 
lt might also be noted that, as in the briefing of the Critninal 
Division, we included in the brl$£1ng of the Civil Rights · 
Division the important point that any mailing of a tape and/or 
anonymous letter to Mrs. Ki" was not au·offieial FBI action 
docwnented in o££1~i.a.l FB.I fi.les. 

RECOHHENDATIONs 

None. For information and raeord purposes. 
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1 - Mr. J. B. Adams
1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz
1 Mr. R. J. Gellagher

(Attn: J. B. Peelman)Mr. W. R. Wannall 12/22/75

J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. W. R. Wannell
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Peat
beenLetter from Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley

Pottinger, Civil Rights Division, to the Director, 12/12/75
(original attached) contained Attorney General's authorization
for Pottinger's access to tapes and other materials relating to
Martin Luther King, Jr.

On 12/19/75, during the approximate period 12:15 p.m.to 1:30 p.m., Pottinger listened to tapes and examined transcripts
and other related materials in secure Bureau space. He was
assisted, in addition to INTD personnel, by Supervisor W. D.
Campbell of the Laboratory who is the incumbent employee most
familiar with the tapes and transcripts.

At the outset, Pottinger stated that the Attorney
General wanted him to make the necessary checks to ensure
that transcripts are correctly supported by tapes. In making
the spot checks which Pottinger chose, he first reviewed a
rather thick bound folder which contained the transcript of
tapes at the Willard Hotel in Washington, D. C., in January,
1964, and which also contained a letterhead memorandum dated
3/4/64 reporting the events at the Willard, as well as
reports of similar coverage at a Los Angeles, California,
hotel in early 1964. He next listened to reel number eight
of the Willard incident and read portions of the transcript,
comparing for accuracy. This reel had particularly obscene
material in it. At his request, Pottinger read material concerning
a Las Vegas incident in which King was involved. Pottinger
also scanned transcripts of a New York City incident when King
met with Stanley David Levison. Finally, Pottinger scanned the
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

transcript of the Los Angeles incident wherein King and
his associates made considerable jest of the funeral of the
late President Kennedy; and the transcript of a New York City
hotel incident where King and an intimate associate,
Dolores Evans, discussed the birth of her child. Pottinger
indicated that he will not want to hear any more tapes.

It should be significantly noted that Pottinger
at the outset had indicated a desire to perhaps cross-
check a few tapes against transcripts, but after making
such a check of the Willard incident he seemed sufficiently
satisfied with the accuracy of our work that he did not ask
to hear any more tapes.

There also commenced on 12/19/75 the review by
two members of Pottinger's staff, James Turner and
Robert Murphy, of particularly sensitive material concerning
King and related matters which is maintained along with the
tapes in my office.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.

- 2 -
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1 - Mr. R. J. Gallagher
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Mr. W. R. Wannall 12/16/75
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

J. G. Deegan

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

W
This informative menorandum to record for the file

discussion held 12/15/75 by Supervisor S. F. Phillips,
Intelligence Division, with Robert Murphy, Criminal Section
Chief, Civil Rights Division of the Department, concerning a
project underway involving Departmental review of King and
related files.

Inssmuch as we have canvassed all field offices, at
the Department's request, for inventories of pertinent files,
inquiry was made of Murphy as to whether or not the Department
visualized some time reviewing field files. Re stated that
this might occur but, if so, it would likely be on a limited
basis. For example, Departmental personnel might visit some
key offices such as Atlanta and New York.

Attempt was made by Phillips to obtain some assessment
as to how long this project would continue. Murphy advised
that early next week, definitely before Christmas, the Civil
Rights Division will furnish the Attorney General a status
report which will emphasize the enormity of the task given themif all relevant files were actually to be reviewed. It is
intended that the Attorney General be told that it is impossiblefor the limited number of personuel now assigned to this project
(three individuals, including Assistant Attorney General
Pottinger), to complete the task of reviewing all serials inall files unless they were given years to do so. Murphy
visualized the possibility that the Attorney General might assign
a staff of attorneys who would work on the file review for several
months.

Because the Department requested as the first file
to be reviewed that of King's former close advisor, Stanley
David Levison, Phillips inquired as to the reason for the
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

Department's extreme interest in this particular file and howit is visualized that the Levison investigation would have any
bearing on the completeness of our investigation of the
assassination of King. Murphy responded that its interest in
the Levison case stems only from their interest in insuring we
originally had a firm basis for the King investigation. Their
interest is also tied in with an earlier suspicion that Levison
might have been a Bureau informant. (This matter was covered
in a prior menorandum reporting Pottinger's inquiry on this
point and Phillips' dispelling any such thought to Pottinger. )
Murphy indicated that if and when tapes are to be listened to,it is their intention that it be doue only by Pottinger.

Murphy was advised that because the Department's
original request in this matter dated 12/4/75 asked for
inventories "in your field offices," we had canvassed only
field offices, to the exclusion of Legats. He was told of our
procedure on file destruction by Legats, but that their might
be some material in some Legats' offices, particularly in
Mexico City. He indicated that for the time our canvass of
field offices only is sufficient and that we should take no
action as to inventoring Legate' offices.

Finally, Murphy was briefed concerning certain material
in our files in late 1963 and early 1964 which refer to some
differences between Mr. Hoover and the the then Domestic
Intelligence Division on the King and related investigations.
Hurphy was told that some of Mr. Hoover's remarks written into
the files were of a sarcastic nature and for a full understanding
he should be aware of the atmosphere then existing between
Hoover and then Assistant Director William C. Sullivan in that
they apparently disagreed on the interpretation of communist
RECOMMENDATION: influences in racial matters.

None. For information and record purposes.
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Mr. W. R. Wannall 12/22/75
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1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

This informative memorandum concerns media account
of the status of the Department's current project to review
FBI files concerning Martin Luther King, Jr. and related
matters; and the Department's suggestion it may be necessary for
an independent review by other than Department personnel.

The Department's review commenced 12/6/75. Since
then, its review has been sporadic and mostly by only two
Civil Rights Division officials with a third, Assistant
Attorney General Pottinger, assisting to only a minimal extent.
My memorandum to you 12/16/75, reported comments of Robert
Murphy, Criminal Section Chief, Civil Rights Division, that
before Christmas a status report on its review would be given
the Attorney General (AG) which would emphasize the enormity
of the task given them if all relevant files were to be
actually reviewed. Murphy visualized the possibility that the
AG might assign a staff of attorneys who would work on the file
review for several months.

Attached article from the 12/21/75, "The Washington
Post" quotes a Department source as saying that the review
is approximately Ast completed and so far has produced no
evidence that the original FBI investigation of King's slaying
was deficient. It: reports that the review consists of reading
through some 96 volumes of FBI files on King and that it would
not be completed until early February, at which time the Civil
Rights Division will decide whether to recommend to the AG

that an independent examination be established, or the review
may determine that no further scrutiny is necessary. Appearing
on the "Face the Nation" TV program 12/21/75, the AG similarly
reported on the status of the Department's file review, antici-
pated completion of same, and possibility of a further
independent review.
100-106670
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

It is obvious that the news account, as well as
the AG's comments relate to the principal King securityfile which is 94 sections in size and which has been about
1/4 reviewed to date. The only other significant file reviewed
by the Department has been the file concerning King's
close advisor, Stanley David Levison. Most of the file on
him, which totals 14 sections, has been reviewed. Significantly,
the file on the assassination of King, investigation
conducted under the Civil Rights character, is 84 sections
in scope and none of it has yet been reviewed by the
Department. To give you a better feel for the enormity
of the files yet to be reviewed, there is attached a chart
setting forth the identities of pertinent files and their
size in terms of numbers of sections and numbers of serials.
It should also be borne in mind that the Department might also
consider looking at field files. The chart also depects
the size of some of the more important files in the field.

It is interesting to note the Department's current
thinking as respects a possible further review be an
"independent" group. This would, of course, pose some

problems for us should it come to pass because of the
sensitive nature of some of these files. We need not,
for the time being, address ourselves to any such problem.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.
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MR. BASSETT 12/10/75

J. A. CONLEY

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. happy
Reference is made to Butel to all SACs, 12/9/75, as captioned,

requesting inventory of all material concerning King, including tapes,
transcripts and logs of electronic surveillances.

This is to advise that Bureau file 62-116406, serial 18, maintained
in the Special File Room of the Files and Communications Division, is the
original handwritten log maintained by SAs John Patrick Devlin and John J.
Connolly, then assigned to the Newark Office, regarding coverage of tesur
of rooms 1902 and 1923 at the Claridge Hotel, Atlantic City, New Jersey,
in August, 1964. King was in room 1923 and one Bernard Lee was assigned
room 1902 at instant hotel. This coverage was placed in effect in connection
with the 1964 Democratic National Convention held at Atlantic City.

In January, 1975, the Inspection Division conducted inquiry
concerning our coverage at the Democratic National Convention in 1964,
and Newark, by airtel dated 1/26/75, hand delivered to the Inspection Division
on 1/27/75 the entire original handwritten logs as maintained in the Newark
Office (Newark file 100-47520, Sub I). This log is still maintained at FBIHQ
as set forth above.

The handwritten log consists of 78 pages and generally reports
numerous telephone calls made by people attending the National Convention
in various capacities, as well as reporting contacts with King and his
associates by the news media.

SAC, Newark, has been telephonically advised that this particular
Newark file is maintained at FBIHQ.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

That this memorandum be forwarded to SA Seymor F. Phillips,
Intelligence Division.

1 Mr.
Canager

(Attn: Mr. Peelman)
1 - Mr. McDermett (Attn: Mr. Brady)
1 - Mr. Wannall (Attn: Mr. S. F. Phillips)
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Assoc. Dir.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Asst. Dip
Admin.

Memorandum Comp. Syst.
Ext. Affairs
Files & Com

Director Gen. Inv.
TO DATE:DEC 1975 Ident.Federal Bureau of Investigation Inspection

Intell.
J. Stanley Pottinger Laboratory

FROM : Assistant Attorney General JSP:RAM:vap Plan & Eval.

Civil Rights Division DJ 144-72-663 Spec. Inv.
Training

Legal Coun.
SUBJECT: Martin Luther King, Jr. Telephone Rm.

Director Soc'y

As you know, the Attorney General has instructed this
Division and the Criminal Division to look at all actions
taken by the Federal Bureau of Investigation with respect to
Martin Luther King, Jr. I have assigned Deputy Assistant
Attorney General James P. Turner and Criminal Section Chief
Robert A. Murphy to assist me in this review. Therefore,I request that you make the following material available to
this Division.

1. All material concerning Dr. King, his family,
relatives and friends, and the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference that has been provided to the Senate and House
Select Committees on Intelligence.

2. All other material in your files relating to the
same individuals and organization, either directly or in-
directly, including, but not limited to:

a. all COINTELPRO proposals, actions and results
of actions;

b. all requests, approvals and results, including
tapes, transcripts and logs, of electronic surveillance,
whether wiretap, microphone or otherwise;

C. all intelligence files.

/Xenot made + held for
Director 12-4-75elm

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-110

OPTIONAL FO~l\11 NO. 10 
~ .IULY 1973 EDITION 

GSA fr-'MR (41 ...:FRJ 1Qf.11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Director 

TO : Federal Bureau of Investigation 

A,y~ ,.Assoc. Dir-_,.,t.-:".:_~-. ·· \ 
/, · Dep.-A.D~-,e.Slt"t-:-· t' 

. Dep.-A.IY:.:f1/.~ 
Asst. Di~(-

Admin. ·-·--
. Comp. Syft. _ 
Ext. Affair:! ·---' - . i 
Files & C~ j 

4 P Jo Stanley Pottinger 
lntell ..... -­
Laborr.tory __ 

D~m:DEC ~ 137 i E:~~~;z ·1· I 
FJ-o.~M : Assistant Attorney General a)~ Civil Rights Division 

I, 

JSP :RAM:vap Plan. ~ l-:val. -

DJ 144 72 66 Spec. Im·. r2=· 
- - Train,1:;; -·,· I 

r.,gal c"""_ ~ j I SUBJECT:Martin Luther King, Jro Telephone Rm. _ i 
Directnr s~c'y _ 

As you know, the Attorney General has instructed this 
Division and the Criminal Division to look at all actions 
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taken by the Federal Bureau of Investigation with respect to 
Martin Luther King, Jro I have.assigned Deputy Assistant 
Attorney General James P. Turner and Criminal Section Chief 
Robert Ao Murphy to assist me in this reviewo Therefore, 
I request that you make the following material available to 
this Divisiono 

1. All material concerni.ng Dr •. King, his family, 
relatives and friends, and the Southern Christian Leadership 
Conference that has been provided to the Senate and House 
jSelect Committees on Intelligence. 

2o All other material in your files relating to the 
same individuals and organization, either directly or in­
directly, including, but not limited to: 
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3. The documents which were retained in the office of
former Associate Deputy Attorney General Wilderotter (which
documents we are presently reviewing).

4. Your complete file on the investigation of the
assassimation of Dr. King, including internal and administra-
tive Bureau memoranda.

It should be clear that we are interested in reviewing
every single item in your files which relates in any way to
Dr. King, his family, friends, associates or SCLC. Please
provide us with an inventory which indicates the file number
or other identifying characteristic of each file, the location
of those files, including those which might be in your field
offices, and a brief description of what is in each file.

The Attorney General has assigned this task the highestpriority. Therefore, please expedite this request.
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1 - Mr. J. B. Adams
1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz
1 Mr. R. J. Gallagher
1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall
1 - Mr. W. O. CregarThe Attorney General December 17, 1975
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Peatmen you
downon December 3, 1975, a conference was held in theoffice of Criminal Division Assistant Attorney GeneralRichard L. Thornburgh. Present for the Department wereMr. Thornburgh and Messrs. Kevin Maroney and Philip White,also of the Criminal Division. Present for the FBI wereDeputy Associate Director James B. Adams and personnel ofthe FBI's Intelligence Division.

During this conference, FDI Supervisor Seymor FredPhillips orally briefed the Department personnel concerningwhat we have in our records and what Phillips personallyrecalls about an alleged mailing of a tape and anonymousletter to Mrs. Martin Luther King, Jr., in 1964. Utilizedin that briefing were the notes of Phillips in the form ofa Work Paper dated April 29, 1975.

In connection with the current inquiry by theCivil Rights and Criminal Divisions into the King and relatedcases, Civil Rights Division Assistant Attorney GeneralJ. Stanley Pottinger requested that Phillips furnish hispersonnel a briefing similar to that given to the CriminalDivision. on December 10, 1975, Phillips briefed Civil RightsDivision Deputy Assistant Attorney General James P. Turnerand Criminal Section Chief Robert A. Murphy.

There are enclosed for each recipient of thiscommunication a copy of the aforementioned Work Paper andits enclosure.

100-106670
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(13) SEE NOTE PAGE 2
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The Attorney General

Your attention is invited to two significantpoints relating to the alleged mailing of a tape and
anonymous letter to Mrs. King. There is no informationin the official FBI files which directly identifies anysuch mailings as an official FBI action. To the contrary,from all the facts known, it appears primarily to have beenthe effort of a single individual not officially approvedor condoned by any higher authority in the FBI. Further,while it appears that the letter found in the papers offormer FBI Assistant to the Director William C. Sullivan
(copy attached to the Work Paper) is the same one anonymouslymailed to Mrs. King, the FBI has never conducted any outsideinvestigation concerning the letter and therefore we donot know for a fact that it is the same letter allegedlyreceived by Mrs. King.

Enclosures (2)

1 - The Deputy Attorney General - Enclosures (2)Attention: Michael E. Shaheen, Jr.
Special Counsel for

Intelligence Coordination
1 - J. Stanley Pottinger - Enclosures (2)Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division
1 - Richard L. Thornburgh - Enclosures (2)Assistant Attorney General

Criminal Division

NOTE: This communication to the Department is pursuant toinstructions of Mr. J.o B. Adams.
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April 29, 1975

WORK PAPER

Recollections of
SA Seymor Fred Phillips

RE: THE MARTIN LUTHER KANG, JR. CASE

Three recent significant events suggest that I now
reduce to writing by this informal Work Paper, certain of my
recollections of events which occurred about 10 years ago
when I supervised at Headquarters the FBI investigation of
Martin inther King, Jr. it is emphasized that these are mere
recollections and they should be viewed in that light. Io
set the state for these recollections, the following are the
three significant events of reference:

(1) On Sunday, 1/26/75, I was called into the
office to assist in a "special" being coordinated by the
Inspection Division, one aspect of which related to the King
case. I, accompanied by J. G. Deegan, Section Chief. IS-1
Section, INTD, was instructed to obtain andinventoryYdraverfull of folders pertaining to King then being maintained in
a cabinet in a room adjoining Mr. J. B. Adans' office. We
learned that the material in question had been maintained by
former Assistant to the Director W. C. Sullivan and was left
behind upon his retirement. In the inventorying of this
material, which was primarily handled by P. E. Hugent of IS-1
Section (I having been redirected to another phase of the
"special"), there was noted a document which I considered
at the time of extreme significance.

The document involved (Xerox attached) is the original
of what appears to be an ungated letter addressed merely "King."It has no signature or other indication of the author. The
letter indicates it is written by a Regro and suggests strongly
that the letter is intended as a cover communication as evidenced
by the following quotation therein, "Lend your sexually
psychotic ear to the enclosure." Other language in

Enclosure
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the letter reveals the writer to be referring to personalmisconduct of a sexual nature and that recordings of same areavailable.

(It might parenthetically be noted at this pointthat even though the communication found is an original typing,it is my belief that if such a letter was intended to be sent
anonymously to King by Sullivan, it would have been very logicalto have prepared the letter with a carbon copy and that copyused as the cover communication for any enclosure, thus minimizingthe likelihood of tracing through typewriter examination.)

(2) "The New York Times," 3/9/75, carried a lengthyarticle about the FBI investigation of King and included manyallegations concerning technical coverage of King. Highlightedin the article is a claim that the FBI anonymously mailed toMrs. King a tape depicting King's personal life adversely.The article claimed that a "former high FBI official" had broughtthe matter to the attention of "The New York Times" and askedto remain anonymous. Article alleged that in late 1964 a copyof a tape recording was made by the FBI Laboratory, wrapped ina small, plain unmarked package with no return address, anddelivered to Sullivan's office. Allegedly, it was addressedto Mrs. King in Atlanta, Georgia. Another source describedas "attached to the Bureau at the time" said he believed the
recording was of a party held by King and others in the WillardHotel in Washington, D. C. The article went on to state thatthe tape and package had been prepared so as to not be traceableand that Mr. Hoover wanted the tape mailed from somewhere inFlorida. Sullivan ordered a Special Agent (SA) to fly to Tampaand mail the tape to Mrs. King, the source stressing that the
SA had no idea of the contents. Article went on to state thatMrs. King said in a telephone interview (time not disclosed)that she recalled receiving a tape recording in 1/65 and thatshe and her husband had listened to it and found much of it
unintelligible.

The appearance of the foregoing newspaper articlecaused me to do certain research in our files in an effort todetermine whether or not we had any information to substantiateor dispute the allegations. We found that there was no infor-mation in Bureau files to confirm that a tape was mailed by Bureau
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personnel, anonymously or otherwise, to either King or his
wife. Neither was there anything in Bureau files to confirm
the alleged trip of an SA to Tampa from where the tape was

allegedly mailed.

I did find the following significant information
which should be recognized in considering this matter. Serial
716 of the main King file (100-106670) is a teletype from our

Atlanta Office 1/5/65 reporting information obtained 1/5/65

through technical coverage of King. On that date King had a

conversation with an associate, Bernard Lee, and King said that
"they" sent a tape to his home with a letter explaining the

tape which was of a party in a hotel room. He said that his
wife had read the letter.

(3) Retired FBI SA Lish Whitson has told us of an

interview of him by Michael Epstein, a Staff Member of the

Senate Select Committee (SSC) held 4/23/75 and added to by

telephone call from Epstein to Whitson 4/24/75. Epstein told
Whitson that he knew that Whitson had at one time mailed a package

to Mrs. King from Tampa, Florida, and asked Whitson to relate
the details concerning this matter. Thereupon, Whitson disclosed
to Epstein that late in 1964 he had been orcered by Sullivan

through a phone call on a Saturday to fly to Miami with a package

which was delivered to Whitson at the National Airport. After
arrival in Miami, Whitson phoned Sullivan for further instructions
which resulted in Whitson addressing the package to King and

mailing it without a return address. Although Sullivan told
Whitson he would someday tell him what it was all about, Sullivan
never did tell Whitson and Whitson did not know the contents of
the package. Whitson attemoted to determine from Epstein how

the latter got the story but Epstein merely laughed and did not

respond to the question.

In addition to the information Whitson furnished

Epstein, Whitson has also told us some further details of the

incident, particularly his (whitson's) belief that Sullivan is
the source for Epstein's information.

I have been able to check what available records there
are in the Bureau at this time and found that Whitson submitted

a travel voucher in 12/64 for travel in 11/64 and was paid
$19.40 per diem. Available is a memorandum copy of a GTR issued

11/21/64 to National Airlines for air coach travel, Washington, D. C.

to Miami and return. (11/21/64 was a Saturday).
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So much for the three matters of significance
related above which now make important the occurrences of
events about 10 years ago which are as follows:

I was in my office in what was then the Internal
Security Section of the Domestic Intelligence Division
(DID) in the Riddell Building, 1730 K Street, No W.,
Washington, D. C. My office was directly across the hall
from the office of W. C. Sullivan, then Assistant Director of
the DID. Some of my coworkers were also present as we were
engaged in some special work on the King case and related
matters. This incident was on a Saturday.

Sometime during the morning Sullivan came into my
office and asked me for some unvatermarked stationery. I
secured some from my secretary's desk and after checking it
through the light, I offered it to Sullivan. He asked me

if I was absolutely certain that the paper was unvatermarked.
I assured him that it was and he took it into his private office.
Sometime later that morning he telephoned me for the address
of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference headquarters in
Atlanta, Georgia, and may also have asked me for King's home
address in Atlanta, although my recollection of the latter is
not as clear as the former. I procured the address or addresses,
jotted them on a piece of paper and hand carried them into
Sullivan's private office. He seemed to be busily at work at
a typewriter on a stand next to his desk. I gave him the
address or addresses and again he asked me if I was absolutely
certain that the stationery I had given him was unwatermarked.
My assurance to him was reiterated once again.

Some time later, I would estimate around noon,
Sullivan called me into his office and handed me a sealed
manila envelope which appeared contained something other
than written matter as it was a solid package. He gave me

a sum of money and asked that I have one of the men working
with me immediately take the package by cab to the Justice
Building and hand it over to Al Belmont (then Assistant to the
Director). I feel quite certain that it was Belmont to whom
the package was to be delivered but I would not discount completely
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the possibility that it may have been Cartha Deloach to whomit was to be delivered. I remember that one of the men workingwith me wanted to go downtown to do some shopping and it thus
was convenient to have him perform the courier chore dictated
by Sullivan.

At approximately the same point in time that the
above event occurred, at Sullivan's direction, I arranged
to gather into one place all the tapes we had of microshone
coverage we had been conducting on King. All these tapes
originated in various field offices and we had those mailed
to the Bureau. Some that had already been mailed in were
being maintained by Records. It was my task to gather all
tapes from the field and those in Records and have them in
one place. While they were technically charged to Sullivan
and for the record being retained in Sullivan's office, as a
practical matter, I was maintaining these tapes in my office
across the hall from Sullivan's office. Among the tapes I
was accumulating were some which for a short period of time
were in the hands of SA John M. Matter (then a supervisorin the Radio Engineering Section of the Laboratory, now retired).I remember Matter telling me that he had been instructed on a
very confidential basis to perform a particular task relatingto some of the tapes we had. I am not not sure as to who
gave him the instructions but am quite certain that it was
likely to have been Sullivan, with an outside possibility that
he may have got his instructions from Belmont. His own
instructions concerned making some composite tapes and he
sent over to me several reels with labels showing they were
"edited comoosite" highlighting reels of tape from WFO and
Los Angeles. Because of the very confidential nature of
Matter's assignment I, of course, aid not query him other than
in respect to the following. From the labels on these tapesI gathered there were a specific number that he had prepared
and it appeared to me that the number he sent me was one or
two short of the number I had prepared. I was unable to get
any exact accounting from Matter concerning the shortage.

Sometime shortly thereafter, I obtained the information
discussed under -number two above concerning a conversation 1/5/65
between King and an assistant indicating that a tape had been
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mailed to King. When I learned this information, it appeared
likely to me that if a tape had been mailed to King it might
be the one which appeared to be "missing." I had an occasion
at that time to bring to Matter's attention what I had learned
from the overhear in stlanta and I suggested that this was

perhaps the answer to the "missing" tape. Still maintaining
the conficertiality of the sensitive assignment that had been

entrusted to him, Matter made no affirmative or informative
replies to my suspicions but rather smiled *knowingly.' AS

far as I was concerned at the time, we had something of an

implied meeting of the minds and I was personally convinced,
though I had no hard evidence to support my conviction, that
Sullivan had some great part in mailing a tape to King.
I might add that I didn't at that time conceive of any
communication being sent with the tape. The finding of the
document discussed under number one above of course changed

my thinking relative to a cover communication accompanying the

mailing of the tape.

The foregoing represents my best recollections
at this time on these matters.

I might also use this Work Paper to set out some

further observation, for whatever value it might be.

The document addressed to King, 8 copy of which is
attached, contains a statement in the closing paragraph 'King,
there is only one thing left for you to do. You know what it
is. You have just 34 days in which to do (this exact number

has been selected for a specific reason, it has definite
practical significant`. You are done. There is but one way
out for you." I have often wondered what the significance of
the 34 days quoted was. When I learned of Whitson's mission on
11/21/64 I used that date as a starting point. Thirty-four
days after 11/21/64 was 12/25/64, Christmas Day. Recognizing
King's position as a man of the cloth and having many, many

times heard Sullivan decry King as a hypocrite because of his
immoral activities although a preacher, it occurred to me that
in Sullivan's mind he was probably trying to direct King's
attention to Christmas Lay.
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KING,

view of your low grade, abnormal personal behavoir I
will In

not dignify your name with either a Mr. or a Reverand OF

King such as King Henry the VIII and his countless
beast.
acts ofa Dr. And, your last name calls to mind only the type of

adultery and inconcl conduct lower than that of a

King, look into your heart. You know you are
Waite

= complete

people in this Country have enough frauds of their own outfraud and a Liability to all of us Negroos.

am sure they don't have one at this time that is any where near

your equal. You are no clergyman and you know it. I repeat
You

a colossal fraud and an evil, vicious one at that.
could
are

not believe in God and act as you do. Clearly you don't
believe in any personal moral principles.

King, like all frauds your end is approaching. You could

have
turned out to DG not a leader but a dissolute, abnormal moralbeen our restect leader. you, even at an early age have

imbecile. will now have to depend on our older leaders like
Wilking a of character and thank and 10 have others

him. But you are don Your "honorary" degrees, your Mobel

Prize (what C sein e.) and other awards will not save 01.

King, I repeat you are done.

No person can overcome facts, not even a fraud like yourself
Lend your psychotic.aa TO the enclosure
yourself and i all your dirt, filth, evil and moronic
talk exposed on the record for all time. I repeat - no person

can argue successfully against facts. You are finished. 250

find on the record for all time your filthy, dirty, evil
companions, sale and females giving expression with you to
hidious abnorm: litter And some of them to pretend to be

of the Gospel. Satar could not do more. what incredible
It is all there on the record, your sexual orgies. Listen
yourself you filthy, abnormal animal. You are on record.
have been on the record - all your adulterous acts, your

orgies extending for into the past. This one is but time
You will under tend this. Yes, from your various 512

on the eact CORSE to Dolores avans and others on the west 0005.3

and outs ide the country you are on the record. King you are done.

The American public, the church organizations that have been

helping - Prefitestant, Catholic and Jews will know you for what

you are an evil, abnormal beast. So will others WCO have backed

you. You are done.

King, there is only one thing left for you to do. You imori

what it 13. You have just 34 days in which to do (this ext
number has been selected for a specific reason, it has de.

practical significanc. You are done. There is but one

you. You better take it before your filthy, abnormal ingulations
is bared to use nation.

--

! 
i-

i 
I 
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1 - Mr. N. P. Callahan
1 - Mr. J. B. Adams
1 - Mr. R. J. Gallagher

J. Stanley Pottinger 1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall
Assistant Attorney General December 8, 1975Civil Rights Division

1 - Mr. J. G. DeeganDirector, FBI 1 - Mr. W. O. Cregar
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference is made to your letter dated December 4,1975, in the above caption, your reference DJ 144-72-668.

This is to confirm a telephonic communication on
December 5, 1975, between Mr. Robert A. Murphy of the Departmentand Deputy Associate Director James B. Adams of this Bureau.
Adams sought clarifying information concerning those portionsof the referenced lettor pertaining to "friends and associates"of King, particularly as mentioned in the summarizing statement
(page two, penultimate paragraph). It was agreed between
Murphy and Adams that initially, we will make available thefiles relating to King, his immediate family and the SouthernChristian Leadership Conference (SCLC), BE well as the file
concerning the FBI's investigation of the assassination ofKing. In so far as "friends and associates" of King are
concerned, as the review of the above-described files by theCivil Rights Division progresses, we will also make availableadditional files relating to "friends and associates" as theCivil Rights Division may designate and request same.

In the epirit of the completeness of your reviewwhich is so essential, we are also designating two additionalfiles for immediate review as they contain numerous referencesto King, the SCLC and related matters. It was from thesetwo files that many communications have already been furnishedto the Senate and House Select Committees on Intelligence.These two files are entitled "Communist Influence in RacialMatters" and "Communist Party, USA - Negro Question."
In order to expedite your review, it is suggestedthat you commence with those files we maintain at our Headquarters.Meanwhile, we will solicit the necessary inventories from ourfield offices for your further consideration.
This matter has been designated within this Bureau

as of the highest priority.

100-106670

1 - 62-116395 (SENSTUDY 75)
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Mr. J. B. Adams
1 - Mr. R. J. Gallagher
1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz

Mr. W. R. Wannall 12/12/75

1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall
J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan

1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

This informative memorandum is to advise of
discussion 12/11/75 between Deputy Assistant Attorney General
J. P. Turner of the Civil Rights Division and Supervisor
S. F. Phillips who is coordinating the Bureau project relatingto the Department's request to see all Bureau materials relatingto Martin Luther King, Jr., and other related individuals and
matters.

Turner had indicated on 12/6/75, that he was interestedin getting the identities of personnel, chain of command and
organizational breakdown relating to the Bureau components
engaged in the King and related investigations back in the 1960s.
He then said the Department would send a request for this
information in writing. On 12/11/75, Turner solicited some
ideas from Phillips as to how he could best request the
information. Phillips orally gave Turner a fairly complete
briefing on the organizational breakdown and chain of command
from Mr. Hoover on down through the supervisory level coveringthe Messrs. Hoover, Tolson and Belmont and then the pertinent
personnel in what was then the Domestic Intelligence Division.
Included in the information supplied by Phillips was whether or
not named personnel were still in the Bureau. As to a break-
down in the pertinent field offices, Phillips supplied a lesser
amount of information. In conclusion, much of what Phillips
supplied did satisfy Turner and there is a likelihood we will
not receive any further written requests; or, if we do, it will
be limited to field personnel and the whereabouts of personnel
which was not supplied in the oral briefing. As to former
Assistant to the Director Belmont, Turner was fully briefed asto his current health status insofar as Phillips knew it.
Turner did not indicate one way or the other whether the
Department would interview Belmont but he did indicate that theyare considering interviewing other personnel, current as well
as former.

100-106670

SFP:mjg
(7) CONTINUED - OVER
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MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Warmall
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

One of the matters we have been considering relative
to the Department's request which read "for all materials"
has been that concerning the voluminous references (see references)in our Headquarters files. We are supplying inventories on all
main files. To supply the necessary search slips and files
relating to see references would be a monumental task. Turner
agreed that for the present, there are so many main files we
have made available which will require an extensive effort on
their part for review, we need take no action at this time to
develop see references.

The last item Turner initiated conversation concerning
was W. C. Sullivan. Somewhat apologetically for raising the
question, Turner asked if Phillips knew anything beyond scuttlebutt
concerning reasons for Sullivan's retirement. Phillips respondedthat he knew nothing beyond the usual scuttlebutt, a good bit
of which has been aired in the press. This scuttlebutt can be
summed up to the effect that Sullivan and Hoover had differencesin policy. Phillips asked Turner whether he was inquiring asto whether the King investigation was involved in Sullivan's
retirement and Turner said he intended that as part of his
question. Phillips pointed out that the King investigation was
a closed matter at the time of Sullivan's retirement and that
Phillips had never even heard any scuttlebutt to indicate that
case had anything to do with Sullivan's departure.
RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.

- 2 -
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question, Tu~r asked if Phillips knew eything beyond scuttlebutt 
concerning Nasons for Sullivan's retirement. Phillips responded 
that he knew nothing beyond the usual scuttlebutt, a good bit 
of :which has baen aired in the press. This seuttlebutt. can be 
summed -up to the effec.t that Sullivan and UoQver had, differences 
in policy. Phillips Mked l~r whethe~ he was in.quiring as 
to whethe1: the King investigation WM involf'i;"ed in Sullivan•$ 
retirement and Turn~r said he intended th.at: as. part of his 
question. J!h11lips noii1ted out that the King investigatlou was 
a cl-afae<i matter at the ti• <>f Sullivan's retiretnent and that 
Phillips had never even heard any-scuttlebutt to indicate that 
case had anything to ♦ with Sullivan'$ departure. 

B.ECOMMF.NDATION: 
......... ..,,... • .... ,~ti; ~---

None. Fo:s: information and reeo\4d purposes • 
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DATE 3.25.25 1 - Mr. J. B. Adams

FSYMYSKST
1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz
1 - Mr. R. J. Gallagher

Mr. W. R. Wannall 12/10/75
1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall

J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. J. S. Peelman
1 - Mr. J. C. Lawn
1 - Mr. J. T. Aldhizer

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

This informative memorandum is to record details
of negotiations between Bureau and Department personnel relating
to project just initiated by Department letter 12/4/75,
requesting access for Departmental review of all Bureau
materials relating to Martin Luther King, Jr. (Attached for
ready reference is copy of the Department letter and Bureau
letter to Department 12/8/75 confirming preliminary negotiations
relating to project.)

At 10:00 a.m., Saturday, 12/6/75, Deputy Associate
Director J. B. Adams met in his office with Deputy Assistant
Attorney General James P. Turner of the Civil Rights Division
who had come over to initiate the Departmental review of Bureau
file on King. Also present were J. S. Peelman, Section Chief,
Civil Rights Section, General Investigative Division and
Supervisor J. C. Lawn of Civil Rights Section; and S. F. Phillips
of INTD who you, Mr. Wannall, has designated to coordinate this
project. At the outset, Adams expressed to Turner our
intention of the fullest possible cooperation to the Department
in this matter. Adams indicated to Turner a special problem
relating primarily to the file on Stanley David Levison (King's
principal advisor) and to a lesser degree the files on King
and some other related files. The problem relates to the
sensitivity of information bearing on the security of our SOLO

operation. It was indicated to Turner that before full access
would be given to these files; the matter of establishing policy
and securing Director Kelley's approval would be taken up
expeditiously on Monday, 12/8/75, and the Department further
advised. Turner expressed full understanding and agreement with
proceeding in this manner.
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to project just -J.nitfated by Department letter 12/4/75, 
requesti.ng· access for Departmental review of all Bureau 
materials relat1.ng to Martin Luther King, Jr. · (Attached for 
. ready rElference i a copy of the Department letter and Bureau 
letter· to Oepartment 12/8/75·conftrmtng preliminary negot,taticms 
relating to project.) 
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Director J. B. Adams met in his office With Deputy Assistant 
Attorney General James P~ Turner of the Civil Rights Division 
who had come over to initiate the Departmental review of Bureau 
file on King. Also present wre J. s. Peelman, Section Chi.ef, 
Civil Rights Section, General lnvestigative Division and 
Supervisor J. c. Lawn of Ci,vtl R1ghts Section;~ s. F. Phillips 
of INTD who you, Mr. 'Wannall, has designated to coordinate th-ts 
project. At the outset, Adams expressed to Tumer our 
intention of the fullest possible cooperation to the Department 
i.n thi.s matter. Mems f.ndicated to Turner a speci.al problem 
relating primarily to the f,le on Stanley David Lev1son (King's 
principal advisor) and to a lesser degree thfn files on Ktng 
and some other related ftles. The problem relates to the 
sens-ttivity of i.nformatton bearing on the securi.ty of our SOLO 
operat,.on. It was :tncHcated to Turner that before full access 
would be given to t~se files~ the matter of establishing poli.cy 
and securing Director Kelley's approval would be taken up 
expedi,tiously on "onday, 12/8/.75, ~ and the Department further 
advised. Turner expre'ssed full understandfng and agreement w-r th 
proceeding in thi.s martrter. 
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Turner then met in Feelman's Office with Peelman,
Lawn and Phillips and certain minor understandings arrived
at concerning the requests in the 12/4/75 letter. As

relating to King and certain other individuals, the Department
asked first for access to all materials we have already
provided to the Senate and House Select Committees on
Intelligence. It next asked for all other materials. It was

pointed out to Turner that if we gave access to all
materials, there would appear to be no useful purpose served in
separately giving access to just those materials provided to
the Congressional Committees. Turner agreed and told us
to withdraw Item Number One in the Department letter. He
also added that it would be unnecessary for us to tell the
Department what material we had already provided the Committees.
In this respect, it should be noted that Turner was fully aware of
a large volume of material which the Department already has, dup-
licates of material we have provided the Committees; and
Turner had already reviewed some of that material.

Turner also clarified exactly what the Department
desires in the Inventories we are to prepare both at Headquarters
and in all field offices of pertinent files the Department
is interested in. We have already used the clarifying
information in a teletype we have sent to all offices.

Turner spent the remainder of Saturday reviewing
pertinent sections of the King file and Turner was also in
all day Sunday, 12/7/75, continuing his review. On Sunday
evening Robert A. Murphy, Criminal Section Chief, Civil Rights
Division, continued in the review. We provided supervisors
from INTD to be present during the review.

SEGNT

- 2 -
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Tui-Mr then met f n 1"'eelman•.s Off fee ~th Peehlan.. 
Lawn and ~tll~ps aGd certafa :mtaor underatand-J.nga arr-t.ved 
at coacemiag the requests. fn the 12/4/75 letter. As 
rela.ttng to Ktng and certain o~r 1ncHv"duala, the Department 
asked f:t.rst for acc&as to all utertals • have already 
pro"!ded to the Senate and House Select Commfttees on 
tntelligeoce. It next asked for a:11 other materials. It ns 
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also added that it would be unnecessary for us to tell the 
Departaeat. what uteri al ve had already p~~dttd the Coaat. tteea. 
In thiS. respect, i.t: ahol,lld be noted that Turner was fully aware of 
a large '101.uae of aatertal 1'hi.ch the Departaent already has, dup­
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Turner hd already re-ytewd some of that 11&te1."f&l. 
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deaJ.ires f.n the taventortes • a-re to prepare both at Headquarters 
and tu all fteld offtces of pertinent ftlea the Depa1:tllant 
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infomatton ta a teletype• have sent to all offices. 

. . Turner spent the rear.at ndar of saturday re-wtewt ng 
perttnent 1JaCtfona of" the 1'ing f"-tle and Turtte.- vaa also fn 
all day Sunday, 12/7/75 .• contf.nutng hia review. On Sunday 
eventog ltobe.rt A. Mux-pb.y. Cttmt.nal seet•on Cbtef. Ci•fl Rights 
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At Mr. Adam's instruction, S. F. Phillips and Supervisor
J. T. Aldhizer met in our space with J. S. Pottinger,
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, on 12/8/75.
Phillips relayed to Pottinger the Director's approval for
Pottinger and Turner to have access to our sensitive material
relating to Levison, et al. Pottinger asked If his Section
Chief Murphy could be added. On 12/9/75 Adams advised that
the Director had approved the addition of Murphy to the team
having access to the sensitive material and Phillips
telephonically relayed this to Pottinger on 12/9/75. He
expressed appreciation.

The first question which Pottinger posed to Phillips
was whether NY 694-5* (SOLO informant) is identical to
Levison. Pottinger was told that under no circumstances
would Phillips be able to identify for him the key sensitive
informants involved in the Levison/King matter, one of whom
was NY 694-5*. However, Phillips made it clear to Pottinger
in unequivocable terms that Levison is not and never was a
Bureau Informant or source of any sort. Brief additional
discussion was had concerning the very sensitive aspects
involved, including the fact that people's lives were at stake.
Pottinger indicated an awareness already that one of our
informants travels to Russia. As Pottinger was departing to
attend a conference with the Attorney General, he indicated
that the scope of the review which the Department had started
is far greater than anticipated and that there may be a
necessity for adjusting their sights. Phillips reiterated the
earlier expression of Adams that the Bureau would go all-out
in cooperation and assistance to the Department in this matter.

SECURIT
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At Mr. Ma's trustiu:t:ton, s. P. Ph111ipa and SUpentaor 
J. 't. AJ.Ght.ar met !n our apace V!t& , •. s. Potttnpr, 
Asatst.-it Jd:tonwy General, Cl•tl ll-taht• ~"lta,011., on 12/8/75. 
Fl\t.lltpa i:elayed to Pottinger the D:tnctor's approval for 
fott!i.,geT and Turaer to ha.•e acceaa to our MMtttve material 
relati"S to Le\ftaon. et al. Potttapr uked if hf.a sectf.on 
Chief Mb:rphJ' could 1Nt added. On 12/9/75 Mau adwteed that 
Che Of.rector l:l&d app:royed the ackHtioA of Murphy to the.- tea 
bavtag ecceas to tbe 8Gtlaif:tf.w aater-tal atd Phtllips 
'telepbontcally n.la,yed this b, Pottfnger on 12/9/75. 86 
expnssed apprectatton. 

me ft:rst question 'ltli.cb Potttager poaed to Phtlltpa 
was lfhe.tber vr 694-S- (SOW t.nfonant) is f.denttcal to 
Lev-taoe. Potttnpr.,.. told. tllat UO!der no ctrcuastancea 
would Ph!lltps be abla to f.deactfy for hta tht key aenstt.iff 
tGfomaats 1.mol"ed ,a tha Le\tfsoa/1.tng matter. OM of lldlOBl 
was ff 6t4-S-. He1M•u, Phtlltps Jiada u:. clear to Potttapr 
tn umtt(Uivocat.le t•me th.a~ ~taoa ta act .a •11•r w.a a 
Bureau tafo2&U1t or •ource of -,- son. Brt•f ad41tfo.aal 
d!seuss!on vu had cOMemt.ag the Mr)1 aeaait:t'9e upecta 
i.t.W.o1,red 11 u,cludt.G& the fct daat people'• 10,ea •n at stake • 
.Pott!npr fndi,ceted aa aw.nness already t.ba1: one of ·.our 
tnfomants trAftls to Russia .. As Pott.tnp1t n.s departtng to 
att.end • conference wt th the •toney Genehl, ba !a4teated 
that tile scope of the mvi.ew whteh the Department hacl st.atted 
ta far p-eater than anttctpated. and that there ••1 'be a 
aeceaafty for adjust.tag tbatr sigh.ta. Phillips rett.erated the 
earlter e.xpnaaJon o.f _Mau that the iure:au wuld go all•out: 
!A eooperatt.on eiSd uatstance t.o the Oepartr4e.Ot in th!.s nt:ter. 
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RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information and record purposes.
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